and total deferred inflows related to other postemployment benefits was $15,046.

NOTE 15 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

General Obligation Bonds

On September 27, 2018, the District issued $20,000,000 in Election of 2014, Series C General Obligation Bonds and to
finance the acquisition and improvement of various capital facilities of the District.

PITTSBURG UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, continued
JUNE 30, 2018

66

NOTE 16 – RESTATEMENT OF NET POSITION

The beginning net position of Governmental Activities has been restated in order to record the District’s net OPEB
liability in accordance with GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits
Other Than Pensions. The effect on beginning net position is presented as follows:

Governmental
Activities

Net Position - Beginning, as Previously Reported 7,092,862$
Restatement (19,505,929)
Net Position - Beginning, as Restated (12,413,067)$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION

PITTSBURG UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

See accompanying note to required supplementary information.
67

GENERAL FUND – BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Actual* Variances -
Original Final (Budgetary Basis) Final to Actual

REVENUES
LCFF sources 113,781,993$   113,515,554$   112,530,185$   (985,369)$
Federal sources 6,535,318   6,525,464   5,183,185   (1,342,279)
Other state sources 10,048,174   11,598,972   13,423,157   1,824,185
Other local sources 4,743,454   4,659,085   4,994,873   335,788

Total Revenues 135,108,939   136,299,075   136,131,400   (167,675)

EXPENDITURES
Certificated salaries 54,828,925   55,531,905   54,987,491   544,414
Classified salaries 18,430,226   18,891,749   19,271,195   (379,446)
Employee benefits 33,435,990   32,363,210   32,475,308   (112,098)
Books and supplies 9,812,214   12,045,596   7,959,693   4,085,903
Services and other operating expenditures 19,258,071   21,365,442   20,118,178   1,247,264
Capital outlay 288,973   314,290   165,903   148,387
Other outgo

Excluding transfers of indirect costs 2,953,147   3,667,818   3,052,128   615,690
Transfers of indirect costs (465,753)   (350,753)   (276,376)   (74,377)

Total Expenditures 138,541,793   143,829,257   137,753,520   6,075,737
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over Expenditures (3,432,854)   (7,530,182)   (1,622,120)   5,908,062
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers out (355,221)   (355,221)   (451,432)   (96,211)
Net Financing Sources (Uses) (355,221)   (355,221)   (451,432)   (96,211)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (3,788,075)   (7,885,403)   (2,073,552)   5,811,851
Fund Balance - Beginning 20,461,030   23,053,208   23,053,208   -
Fund Balance - Ending 16,672,955$   15,167,805$   20,979,656$   5,811,851$

Budgeted Amounts

* The actual amounts reported on this schedule do not agree with the amounts reported on the Statement of
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance for the following reason:

• Reclassifying journal entries are not included on the schedule.

PITTSBURG UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

See accompanying note to required supplementary information.
68

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

June 30, 2018
Total OPEB Liability
Service Cost 1,542,463$
Interest on total OPEB liability 1,602,307